RESOLUTION NO. 14-033

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES TO ESTABLISH A FULL-TIME STORMWATER MANAGER POSITION

WHEREAS, the Federal Clean Water Act requires all cities to implement stormwater management programs, to protect waterways from urban stormwater pollution.

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles presently has a half-time Stormwater Manager to manage and implement its stormwater program. This person is also responsible for controlling industrial discharges to the sanitary sewer system.

WHEREAS, as a result of increasing regulation, management and implementation of the City's existing stormwater program has become more than a half-time commitment. Increased scrutiny of the City's industrial waste program by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and the need to reduce salt discharges into the City sewer system, requires improved control of industrial discharges to the City sewer system.

WHEREAS, the State of California recently renewed its statewide municipal stormwater permit. The renewed permit requires extensive additional work. A workload analysis indicates that managing and implementing the City's stormwater program with this additional workload will require approximately 2,100 staff hours per year – equivalent to one full-time person.

WHEREAS, addition of a full-time Stormwater Manager position will not adversely impact the Sewer Enterprise Fund.

WHEREAS, the knowledge, skills, and abilities required of a Stormwater Manager are consistent with the City's Professional Manager II classification.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council hereby establishes a full-time Stormwater Manager position and authorizes the City Manager to recruit for the position.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 18th day of March 2014, by the following votes:

AYES: Hamon, Martin, Steinbeck NOES: Picanco ABSTAIN: ABSENT: Strong

Duane Picanco, Mayor

ATT